

No. 92975-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In the Matter of the Personal
Restraint Petition of

HEIDI CHARLENE FERRO,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

Neil M. Fox
WSBA No. 15277
Attorney for WACDL
2125 Western Ave. Suite 330
Seattle WA 98101

Phone: 206-728-5440
Fax: 866-422-0542
Email: nf@neilfoxlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</u>	1
B. <u>ISSUE OF CONCERN TO AMICUS CURIAE</u>	1
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE PERTINENT TO ISSUE OF CONCERN TO AMICUS CURIAE</u>	1
D. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	4
1. <i>When the State Responds to a PRP, It Can Tactically Decide Not to Challenge Various Facts</i>	4
2. <i>The State’s Strategy Was Rational, Although Unsuccessful</i>	9
3. <i>Once the Court of Appeals Issued Its Decision, the State Should Not Be Allowed to Adopt a New Litigation Strategy by Means of a Motion for Reconsideration</i>	12
4. <i>The State’s and WAPA’s Proposed New Rule of Post-Conviction Procedure Is Not Supported by the RAPs</i>	14
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	19

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Washington Cases</i>	
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	12
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Clements</i> , 125 Wn. App. 634, 106 P.3d 244 (2005).....	16
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Colbert</i> , 186 Wn.2d 614, 380 P.3d 504 (2016). . .	7
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Cruze</i> , 169 Wn.2d 422, 237 P.3d 274 (2010).. . .	11
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Gentry</i> , 179 Wn.2d 614, 316 P.3d 1020 (2014).....	8
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Heidari</i> ,174 Wn.2d 288, 274 P.3d 366 (2012)....	8
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Khan</i> , 184 Wn.2d 679, 363 P.3d 577 (2015).. .	1,10
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Lord</i> , 152 Wn.2d 182, 94 P.3d 952 (2004). . . .	13
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Morris (State v. Michael J. Morris</i> , Snohomish County Superior Court No. 09-1-01071-9, Court of Appeals No.73278-1-I 189 Wn. App. 484, 355 P.3d 355 (2015).....	6,7
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Peterson</i> , 99 Wn. App. 673, 995 P.2d 83 (2000).....	13
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Ruiz-Sanabria</i> ,184 Wn.2d 632, 362 P.3d 758 (2015).....	10,13
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Snively</i> , 180 Wn.2d 28, 320 P.3d 1107 (2014).. . .	8

<i>In re Pers. Restraint Petition of Henderson</i> , 316 P.3d 481, 2014 Wash. LEXIS 64 (2014).	8
<i>In re Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).	6
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Stockwell</i> , 179 Wn.2d 588, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014).	7
<i>Morse v. Antonellis</i> , 149 Wn.2d 572, 70 P.3d 125 (2003).	16
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 146 Wn.2d 90, 42 P.3d 1278 (2002).	4-5
<i>State v. Constance</i> , 185 Wn. App. 1012, 2014 Wash. App. LEXIS 3179 (2014) (unpub.).	11
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 25 Wn.App. 134, 605 P.2d 359 (1980).	16-17
<i>State v. D.TM</i> , 78 Wn.App. 216, 896 P.2d 108 (1995).	16
<i>State v. Macon</i> , 128 Wn.2d 784, 911 P.2d 1004 (1996).	16
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 150 Wn. App. 281, 207 P.3d 495 (2009).	16
<i>State v. Statler</i> , 160 Wn.App. 622, 248 P.3d 165 (2011).	16
<i>State v. West</i> , 139 Wn.2d 37, 983 P.2d 617 (1999).	16
<i>Toliver v. Olsen</i> , 109 Wn.2d 607, 746 P.2d 809 (1987).	9

Federal Cases

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685, 122 S. Ct. 1843, 152 L. Ed.2d 914 (2002).	5
<i>Casey v. Moore</i> , 386 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2004).	13

<i>Castille v. Peoples</i> , 489 U.S. 346, 109 S. Ct. 1056, 103 L. Ed. 2d 380 (1989).....	13
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387, 105 S. Ct. 830, 83 L. Ed. 2d 821 (1985) . .	12
<i>Fay Corp. v. Bat Holdings I, Inc.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 307 (W.D. Wash. 1987).	13
<i>Gausvik v. Perez</i> , 239 F. Supp.2d 1108 (E.D. Wash. 2002).	13
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86, 131 S. Ct. 770, 178 L. Ed. 2d 624 (2011).....	5
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390, 113 S. Ct. 853, 122 L. Ed. 2d 203 (1993).....	16
<i>Kona Enterprises, Inc. v. Estate of Bishop</i> , 229 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2000).	13
<i>Lambert v. Blodgett</i> , 393 F.3d 943 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Williams v. Stewart</i> , 441 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2006).	13
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463, 132 S. Ct. 1826, 182 L. Ed. 2d 733 (2012).....	5-6

***Statutes, Rules, Constitutional Provisions,
and Other Authority***

CrR 7.8.....	9
Letter of Pamela Loginsky, Staff Attorney for WAPA to Hon. Ronald Carpenter, April 28, 2014 https://www.courts.wa.gov/court_Rules/proposed/2013Dec/ RAP16.9/Pam%20Loginsky%20RAP%2016.9.pdf	8
RAP 12.4.	12

RAP Title 16.	9,14
RAP 16.6.	15
RAP 16.8.1.....	17
RAP 16.9.	<i>passim</i>
RAP 16.11.	15
RCW 10.73.090.....	5
RCW 10.73.140.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	5
WAPA Proposal to Change CrR 7.8 https://www.courts.wa.gov/court_rules/?fa=court_rules.proposedRuleDisplay&ruleId=89	9
